
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 13TH NOVEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Alison Cornelius Laurie Williams Roberto Weeden-Sanz
Tim Roberts Reema Patel

Substitute Members
Caroline Stock David Longstaff Paul Edwards
Pauline Coakley Webb Thomas Smith Jo Cooper
Lisa Rutter

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at
the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Naomi Kwasa 020 8359 4144 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk   
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£3.81 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 5 - 12

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Brunswick Park Ward 

6.  LAND TO REAR OF WEST WALK EN4 8NU 13 - 34

High Barnet Ward 

7.  50 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS 35 - 58

Totteridge Ward 

8.  42 WOODSIDE AVENUE, LONDON, N12 8AX 59 - 70

9.  39 LULLINGTON GARTH N12 7LT 71 - 88

10.  66 WOODSIDE PARK RD N12 8RY 89 - 110

11.  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Naomi Kwasa  
020 8359 4144 naomi.kwasa@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

15 October 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Lisa Rutter (sub for Councillor 
Weeden-Sanz)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reema Patel Councillor Weeden-Sanz

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Reema Patel had sent her apology. Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz had 
also sent his apology and Councillor Lisa Rutter substituted for him.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum would be considered under individual agenda 
items.

6.   SITE OF BARNET MARKET CHIPPING CLOSE BARNET EN5 4LP (HIGH 
BARNET) 

The Chairman informed the Committee, that he had decided to refer the Chipping Barnet 
Market planning application to the main Planning Committee by virtue of paragraph 2.3 
(e) of the Council’s constitution. The reasons being that the former site of Barnet Market 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

was a town centre strategic site and the planning application was relevant to the 
regeneration of a town centre and regenerating town centres was a strategic objective. 
Councillor Sowerby considered that the Barnet Market application would be more 
appropriately determined by the main Planning Committee which was principally 
responsible for strategic and regenerative applications.

It was also noted that the speakers’ rights would also be automatically transferred to the 
main Planning Committee.
.

7.   81 QUINTA DRIVE BARNET EN5 3DA (UNDERHILL) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Barry Henderson and Nick Kasler, both in objection.

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application, 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report and subject to the addendum:

For approval: 1
Against approval: 5
Abstained: 0

It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Prentice, that the 
application be refused for the following reasons:

The use of the property as a House in Multiple Occupation, would be out of keeping with 
the established character of the area as single-family dwellings. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy 7.4 London Plan (2016) Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted 2016).

For refusal: 6
Against refusal: 0
Abstained: 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

8.   100-104 LANCASTER ROAD BARNET EN4 8AL (EAST BARNET) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Sohail Mansaf (in objection) and the applicant’s agent.

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application, 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report and subject to the addendum.

For approval: 1
Against Approval: 1
Abstained: 4

The Chairman used his casting vote, in favour of approval.

6



3

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

9.   17 BERKELEY CRESCENT BARNET EN4 8BS (EAST BARNET) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Marilyn Budden, in support of the application and from 
the Applicant.

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the application:

For refusal: 2
Against refusal: 3
Abstained: 1

It was moved by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
application be approved, subject to pre-commencement and other conditions 
being agreed with the applicant’s agent and for the following reasons:

The proposal will provide a single family dwelling unit in an area of housing shortage.

1 Plans 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:

 
Drawing 1134-P-001 - Site Location and Block Plans; Drawing 1134-S-01 - Existing Site 
Plan; Drawing 1134-S-02 - Existing Floor Plans and Elevations; Drawing 1134-S-03 - 
Existing Roof Plan; Drawing 1134-P-200 - Proposed Site Plan; Drawing 1134-P-210 - 
Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations; Drawing 1134-P-211 - Proposed Roof Plan; 
Design and Access Statement.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 
2 Standard Time Limit
 
This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
 

7



4

3 Materials
 
a) No development other than de
[...]
st occupation of the development hereby approved it shall be constructed 
incorporating carbon dioxide emission reduction measures which achieve an 
improvement of not less than 6% in carbon dioxide emissions when compared to a 
building constructed to comply with the minimum Target Emission Rate requirements of 
the 2010 Building Regulations. The development shall be maintained as such in 
perpetuity thereafter.
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and minimises carbon dioxide 
emissions and to comply with the requirements of policies DM01 and DM02 of the Barnet 
Development Management Polices document (2012), Policies 5.2 and 5.3 of the London 
Plan (2015) and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.
 
14 M4(2).
 
Notwithstanding the details shown in the drawings submitted and otherwise hereby 
approved, prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse(s) (Use Class C3) 
permitted under this consent they shall all have been constructed to meet and achieve all 
the relevant criteria of Part M4(2) of Schedule 1 to the Building Regulations 2010 (or the 
equivalent standard in such measure of accessibility and adaptability for house design 
which may replace that scheme in future). The development shall be maintained as such 
in perpetuity thereafter.
 
Reason: To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to 
comply with the requirements of Policies 3.5 and 3.8 of the March 2016 Minor Alterations 
to the London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

For approval: 5
Against approval: 1
Abstentions:0

11



8

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.27pm

12



Location Land To The Rear Of West Walk Barnet EN4 8NU   

Reference: 18/1689/FUL Received: 15th March 2018
Accepted: 6th July 2018

Ward: Brunswick Park Expiry 31st August 2018

Applicant: Mr Freed Developments

Proposal:

Construction of 5 no. two storey terraced dwelling houses including 
accommodation in the roof. Provision of 8 no. off-street parking spaces, 
associated refuse storage and amenity space and replacement allotments. 
Creation of new pedestrian access on Uplands Road and proposed refuse 
and recycling collection point.

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

- Extended Phase 1 Ecological Habitat Survey Report by Hone Ecology (Final 
Report V1, 20th October 2017)
- Flood Risk Assessment for the Proposed Development at Land to the Rear of 
West Walk, Barnet by Herrington Consulting Limited(Revision 2, February 2018)
- Arboricultural Report: Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method 
Statement by David Clarke (April 2015)
- Drawing No: TPP/LROWWB/010 E
- Drawing No. 1424.P.01
- Drawing No. 1142 P 100
- Drawing No. 1142 P 200
- Drawing No. 1142 P 120
- Drawing No. 1142 P 121
- Drawing No. 1142 P 110

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s)
[...]
e 
character and amenity of an area. The character of this area is generally suburban and 
defined by terraced and semi-detached of no more than 2-storeys immediately 
surrounding the area. It is considered that there is no objection to a development on site 
however, this would be on the basis that the resulting development would not detract from 
the well-established character of the area, and would positively enhance the area.

The form of development on West Walk, Woodfield Drive and Uplands Road are 
characterised by short runs of terraced properties. Typically these terraces constitute circa 
4 units. Given the proposal seeks planning permission for a row of 5 houses in a linear 
form closely resembling that of a traditional terrace, officers consider the character of 
pattern of development proposed to acceptable in the context of the immediate area. 

The new terrace will be located on the Southern end of the site causing the proposed 
building to be positioned within its own landscaped setting. The two storey terrace is 
comparable in height with neighbouring properties located on West Walk, Woodfield Drive 
and Uplands Road. The architectural vernacular proposed is traditional in spirit with 
modest roofs, modest porches and traditionally designed windows. Overall the design of 
the proposal is considered to respect the character of the locality. 

8 car parking bays will be provided to the front of the new terrace. The new forecourt will 
contain sufficient landscaping to ensure the forecourt is not dominated by parking and 
manoeuvring. Details of landscaping shall be secured by condition. 

The proposed bin storage would be located on the forecourt and subject to appropriate 
screening would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of the street. 

Rear dormer windows are not alien features to the area. Viewing properties on Woodfield 
Drive, Uplands Road and West Walk a number of similar and indeed larger dormer 
windows exist. The proposed d
[...]
efore Officer's consider this aspect of the scheme to be acceptable on planning 
grounds.

Trees

Whilst the subject site contains dense vegetation no tree within the site is covered by a 
tree protection order. One tree outside the site is noted to be protected. The application 
seeks to protect this tree during construction - as is normally required. The proposal also 
seeks to landscape the site. Details of which shall be secured by condition. 

Other Matters

Whilst the majority of the site is located with zone 1, the edge of the site is located within 
Flood Zone 2. Notwithstanding the fact that a small portion of the site is located with zone 
2, the development is not considered to be at risk of flooding.

Details of community access to the allotments shall be secured by condition. 

There are no designated statutory or non-statutory wildlife sites on or immediately adjacent 
to site.

Assessment of new proposed pedestrian access and refuse set-down point

The applicant proposes to separate a narrow corridor of land (between 1.5m and 4m in 
width) from the plot of No. 29 Uplands Road to create a new pedestrian access route 

29



parallel to, and independent of, the existing private access route adjacent to No. 29 
Uplands Road. This will involve the demolition of the garage building at this property. The 
new access is not considered to have a demonstrably harmful impact on the character and 
appearance of the site and will not substantially impact the character of No. 29 Uplands 
Road's plot in relation to neighbouring properties - it's urban grain will still be comparable 
to the wider area.

It should be noted, that since the approval of the previous scheme in 2016, the Local 
Planning Authority have been made aware (anecdotally) through neighbour consultation 
responses and the applicant's agent that there is a current legal dispute between the 
applicant and a number of the neighbouring residents over the vehicular rights of way of 
the site. A hearing
[...]
y duty, providing letters by post to all relevant 
parties and displaying a site notice close to the application site. Furthermore, the applicant 
has signed Certificate B certifying that they have given requisite notice to all parties who 
have an interest within the land to which the application relates. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities

32



7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

33



Site Location Plan

34



Location 50 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS   

Reference: 18/4442/FUL Received: 17th July 2018
Accepted: 18th July 2018

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 12th September 2018

Applicant: Berkshore Ltd

Proposal: Additional storey at third floor level to provide 7 x 2 bed self-contained flats 
with terrace area. Associated cycle store, refuse and recycling store.

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the app
[...]
 even 
greater problems due to heave; it may be argued that loss or damage would not be in 
consequence of a refusal of TPO consent to fell, and that it would be justifiable to refuse 
the application.

69



12
70



Location 39 Lullington Garth London N12 7LT   

Reference: 18/4996/FUL Received: 13th August 2018
Accepted: 14th August 2018

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 9th October 2018

Applicant: Akiva Lawson

Proposal:

Erection of a new two-storey detached dwelling following demolition of 
existing single storey double garage. Single storey rear extension to existing 
property at no.39 Lullington Garth. New vehicular access to provide off street 
parking. Associated refuse and recycling store and amenity space

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

- Site Location Plan (P-000)
- Existing Ground Level (P001)
- Proposed Ground Level (P002)
- Existing Level 1 (P003)
- Proposed Level 1 (P004)
- Existing Level 2 (P005)
- Proposed Level 2 (P006)
- Existing and Proposed North Elevations (P007)
- Existing and Proposed South Elevations (P008)
- Existing and Proposed West Elevations (P009)
- Existing and Proposed North-West Elevations (P010)
- Existing and Proposed North-East Elevations (P011)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordanc
[...]
and Chanctonbury Way meet. 

The site is not located within a Conservation Area and is neither a statutory or locally listed 
building. No trees subject to Tree Preservation Orders (TPO) are located within the 
curtilage of the application site. The application site is located within Flood Zone 1.

2. Site History

Reference: N09349
Address: 39 Lullington Garth, London N12 7LT
Description: Erection of a detached house and garage and a garage for number 39 
Lullington Garth.
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 25/07/1989
Reasons for refusal:

1. The proposed development, by reason of its excessive size and unsatisfactory siting 
would detract from the character and appearance of the street scene and be detrimental to 
the visual and residential amenities of the occupiers of adjacent properties. 
2. The proposal would result in an unsatisfactory form of development in which the rear 
garden of the proposed house would be directly overlooked from no.39 Lullington Garth, 
which would be seriously detrimental to the privacy that the future occupiers of the 
property could reasonably expect to enjoy.

3. Proposal
 
- Demolition of existing single-storey double garage;
- Erection of a new two-storey three-bedroom detached single-family dwelling;
- Erection of a single-storey rear extension to 39 Lullington Garth;
- New dropped kerb for vehicular access to 39 Lullington Garth;
- Private amenity space for existing and proposed dwellings;
- Two onsite parking spaces each for existing and proposed dwellings.

4. Public Consultation

Consultation letters were sent to 68 neighbouring properties. 9 public responses were 
received comprising 0 letters of support, 3 letters of representation and 6 letters of 
objection. These can be summarised as follows:

Representation:

79



Woodside Park Garden Suburb Residents Association:

- No objection to the proposal but a condition should be attached which prevents any 
further extensions to the two houses in the future.

- The new house w
[...]
planting
v. make a positive contribution to the surrounding area

In terms of the existing dwelling at no.39, a new dual driveway and crossover (subject to a 
separate crossover application) will be created, similar in siting to the driveway at no.38 
Lullington Garth opposite to the application site. The majority of the existing front garden 
will be retained. As outlined above, a soft landscaping plan to the front of the site will be 
secured via condition. Furthermore, both existing and proposed dwellings will have large 
gardens exceeding 110m2 which is considered sufficient to retain the suburban character 
of the application site stated as a priority in paragraph 2.9.1 of Policy DM01. 

The proposed single-storey rear extension at no.39 would measure 1.6m in depth and less 
than 4m in height and therefore would comply with Section 14 of the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2016) which normally allows for a single-storey rear extension depth of 
3.5m for semi-detached properties. Consequently, it would have no appreciable adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the dwelling house or the wider area.

Based on the above, it is considered that the design, scale and siting of the proposed 
detached dwelling would have an acceptable impact on the established pattern of 
development and character and appearance of Lullington Garth and Cissbury Ring, and 
given the distances afforded from adjacent dwellings, would not result in a cramped form 
of development. Moreover, it is not considered that its development would set an 
undesirable design precedent which if replicated would be detrimental to the visual 
appearance of the wider streetscene. Consequently, it is considered that the proposed 
development is in compliance with Policy DM01 and is therefore recommended for 
approval on character and appearance grounds. 

Neighbouring Amenity 

Paragraph 2.7.1 of Policy DM01 states that: 

Schemes which significantly harm the amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
[...]
in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.
 
7. Conclusion

The proposed development is considered to have an acceptable impact on the character 
and appearance of the application site and the wider streetscene of Lullington Garth. 
Furthermore, it is considered that the proposed development would have an acceptable 
impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers and would provide sufficient 
amenity for future occupiers by way of internal and external space compliance and good 
levels of outlook and daylight /sunlight. The proposed development is also considered 
acceptable on highways grounds. Consequently, this application is recommended for 
approval.

86



87



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 66 Woodside Park Road London N12 8RY   

Reference: 18/3499/FUL Received: 6th June 2018
Accepted: 8th June 2018

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 3rd August 2018

Applicant: Cloudysky Investing Ltd

Proposal:
Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey building plus 
basement level to provide 9no self-contained flats. Provision of 4 car parking 
spaces, refuse and recycling, cycle store and amenity space

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

- Location Plan (P010 Rev. A)

- Demolition Basement Plan (D090)
- Demolition Ground Floor Plan (D1
[...]
nt is also 
considered acceptable on highways grounds. Consequently, this application is 
recommended for approval.

110


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Land to Rear of West Walk EN4 8NU
	7 50 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS
	8 42 Woodside Avenue, London, N12 8AX
	9 39 Lullington Garth N12 7LT
	10 66 Woodside Park Rd N12 8RY



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

13 November 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Laurie Williams

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

None.

6.   LAND TO REAR OF WEST WALK EN4 8NU 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from Mr Lockie 
Bramzell (Secretary - West Road Residents Association), Mr Steven Cowen, Cllr Lisa 
Rutter and the Applicant’s Agent, Mark Pender.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
reported.

The vote recorded was:

For (Approval) Against (Approval) Abstention

1 5 1



2

It was moved by Councillor Weeden-Sanz and seconded by Councillor Patel that the 
application be DEFERRED to a future Committee meeting to allow the applicant to re-
consider the refuse/recycling collection point from West Road as opposed to from 
Uplands Road.
 
A vote was taken on the motion to DEFER the application as follows:

For (Deferral) Against (Deferral) Abstention

6 1 0

RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED to a future Committee meeting for 
the reasons detailed above.

7.   50 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant’s 
Agent, Pippa Nisbet.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
reported.

The vote recorded was:

For Against Abstention

7 0 0

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to S106

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee)

8.   42 WOODSIDE AVENUE, LONDON, N12 8AX 

The Committee noted that the item be WITHDRAWN from the agenda as additional 
information has been received from both the agent and residents which necessitates site 
inspection and structural engineer investigation to allow proper assessment. The 
application will be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

9.   39 LULLINGTON GARTH N12 7LT 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant, 
Akiva Lawson.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
reported.



3

The vote recorded was:

For (Approval) Against (Approval) Abstention

6 0 1

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee)

10.   66 WOODSIDE PARK RD N12 8RY 

The Committee received the report. Representations were heard from the Applicant’s 
Agent, Joe Henry.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE the application as 
reported.

The vote recorded was:

For (Approval) Against (Approval) Abstention

1 6 0

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Sowerby that the 
Officer’s recommendation be overturned and that the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons;

The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, bulk, design and massing would 
result in an unsatisfactory development of the site. The proposal would be unduly 
obtrusive, out of scale and appear as a prominent and intrusive feature within the street 
scene, with its prominence exacerbated by the large gable fenestration and the three 
storey rearward projection. The proposal would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the site, the immediate street scene and would not relate sympathetically 
to the adjacent properties contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Adopted Core 
Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012) and the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

A vote was taken on the motion to REFUSE the application as follows:

For (Refusal) Against (Refusal) Abstention

6 1 0

RESOLVED: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.



4

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 21.03


